TO: Mayor and City Councilors

FROM: Richard Hicks, Interim City Manager
April Onley, City Clerk
DATE: June 13, 2022
REF: Consideration — Hold a Public Hearing - Approval of Annexation Petition

submitted by Ward and Smith, P.A. as representative of Two Farms, Inc.—
Parcel ID: 7993 972938

BACKGROUND:

A petition for voluntary annexation (attached) has been received from Ward and Smith,
P.A. as representative of Two Farms, Inc. for a property located on the north side of
Halstead Boulevard Extension (Parcel ID: 7993 972938) and east of Mt. Everest Drive
North. The property is currently owned by Ponderosa Landco, LLC. The petition involves
one tract of land totaling 57.40 acres that is contiguous to the present City limits on all
sides. After a title search from the City Attorney and certification by the City Clerk as to
the sufficiency of petition for the requested annexation, it was determined that the
petition of voluntary annexation could move forward for City Council to accept the
resolution of sufficiency for the petition and to call for a public hearing. During the City
Council meeting on May 22, 2022, staff gave a presentation on the case and City
Council accepted the resolution of sufficiency for the petition and called for a public
hearing to take place on June 13, 2022 at 7 p.m. in Council Chambers.

ANALYSIS:

The voluntary annexation process first requires that the City Council consider an
ordinance directing the City Clerk to investigate the sufficiency of the petition which was
approved through resolution on April 25, 2022. The City Attorney then concluded a title
search of property. During the May 23, 2022 City Council meeting, the City Clerk
brought a certification back to the City Council for further consideration and action
through a call for a public hearing and a resolution to accept the certification of the
sufficiency of the petition. On May 23, the City Council adopted a resolution to accept




the certification of sufficiency and called for a public hearing to take place on June 13,
2022 at 7 p.m. pursuant to G.S. 160A-31. The public hearing has been advertised as
required, along with adjacent property owner notification.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

By motion, approve the annexation petition and adopt the attached ordinance for 57.40
acres on the north side of Halstead Boulevard Extension (Parcel ID: 7993 972938) and
east of Mt. Everest Drive North contiguous to the current municipal limits of the City of
Elizabeth City.



ORDINANCE #2022-06-01
ADOPT ORDINANCE TO APPROVE VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION
A PETITION RECEIVED UNDER G. S. 160A-31
TWO FARMS, INC.
57.40 ACRES

WHEREAS, a petition requesting annexation of an area described in said petition has
been received on April 25, 2022 by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has by resolution directed the City Clerk to investigate
the sufficiency thereof; and

WHEREAS, certification by the City Clerk as to the sufficiency of said petition has
been made;

WHEREAS, City Council accepted certification and adopted a resolution fixing date for
public hearing on May 23, 2022;

WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was published in The Daily Advance, a
newspaper having general circulation in the City of Elizabeth City, at least ten (10) days
prior to the date of the said public hearing;

WHEREAS, adjacent property owners within 100 feet of the subject properties were
notified of public hearing for voluntary annexation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth
City:

Section 1: The area proposed for annexation is described as follows be approved
for official annexation to the City of Elizabeth City’s Municipal Limits:

COMMENCING at North Carolina Grid-NAD '83 "Tanglewood Control Monument 3" (N:
936716.2635', E: 2797655.1499'); thence N 75° 51" 14" E 1196.49 feet to a calculated point
on the northern right of way line of Halstead Blvd. Ext. N.C. Highway No. 344, the POINT
OF BEGINNING; running thence from the beginning along the northern right of way line of
Halstead Blvd. Ext., N 79° 19" 12” E 551.91 feet to a calculated point; thence continuing
along the northern right of way ling of Halstead Blvd. Ext. along a curve to the left having a
radius of 5845.18 feet, a chord bearing and distance of N 76° 15’ 48" E 623.37 feet and a




tangent of 312.13 feet to a calculated point; thence continuing along the northern right of
of N 4° 07" 42" W 329.34 feet and a tangent of 168.79 feet to an existing rebar; thence N
8° 33" 18" E 192.26 feet to an existing rebar; thence along a curve to the left having a
radius of 700.00 feet, a chord bearing and distance of N 22° 20’ 33" W 718.91 feet and a
tangent of 418.90 feet to an existing rebar; thence N 53° 14’ 24” W 195.30 feet to an
existing rebar; thence along a curve to the right having a radius of 424.10 feet, a chord
bearing and distance of N 36° 55’ 34" W 238.26 feet and a tangent of 124.13 feet to a
calculated point; thence S 72° 21’ 05" W 310.22 feet to a calculated point; thence along a
curve to the left having a radius of 170.00 feet, a chord bearing and distance of S 75° 46’
10" W 20.27 feet and a tangent of 10.15 feet to a calculated point; thence S 79° 11’ 16" W
344.24 feet to a calculated point; thence along a curve to the left having a radius of 855.81
feet, a chord bearing and distance of N 66° 28’ 06" W 579.99 feet and a tangent of 308.23
feet to a calculated point; thence S 10° 40’ 32" E 380.02 feet to an existing rebar; thence
continuing S 10° 40" 32" E 1556.37 feet to a calculated point; thence S 55° 40’ 40" E 70.71
feet to the POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 57.40 acres, as shown on a
survey titled "Boundary Survey for Tanglewood Development LLC., Mount Hermon
Township, Pasquotank County, North Carolina" dated November 10, 2008, prepared by Paul
J. Toti Land Surveying and recorded in Map Book 57, Page 38, in the office of the Register
of Deeds of Pasquotank County. way ling of Halstead Bivd. Ext. N 73° 11’ 58” E 219.18 feet
to an existing rebar; thence leaving the northern right of way ling of Halstead Blvd. Ext.
and running N 16° 48’ 41” W 77.48 feet to an existing rebar; thence along a curve to the
right having a radius of 750.00 feet, a chord bearing and distance.

ADOPTED, this the 13 day of June 2022

Bettie J. Parker
Mayor

April Onley, NCCMC
City Clerk




ANNEXATION PETITION — CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY

TO: The City of Elizabeth City RE: Petition Requesting Annexation
ATTN: City Clerk
P. O. Box 347
Elizabeth City, NC 27907

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 160A-31 of the NC General Statutes, we
the undersigned owners of real property described below do hereby request that
said property

Located at: Halstead Bivd Ext

Tax Block(s) Tax PIN: 7993972938; Parcel 0064612

Tax Lot(s) Tract P56-8 as shown on Map Book 57, Page 38

be annexed into the City of Elizabeth City.

We certify: that the property is contiguous to the present City limits; that a legal
description (metes and bounds) is attached as Exhibit A and a map of said
property is attached and denoted as Exhibit B. Exhibit B shall conform to the City
of Elizabeth City Mapping and Documentation Policy for voluntary annexation
petitions. (The policy is attached,)

Upon certification of the petition, petitioner will provide one digital file and 10
copies (11" x 17") of a map and an electronic legal description (in a format
accessible by Word).

All individuals whose names appear on the deed to the property or otherwise
have an ownership interest shall sign.

[Signatures on following page(s)]
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personally appeared » known to me (or satisfactorily proven)

to be the person whose name is subscribed above, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for
the purposes therein contained.

iy,

mwmmmmm ial seal, /'
(sna‘J vﬁo Z Notary Public
_th-.l%r.\a_L_Summﬁ_
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Printed Name Signature
State of
County of
©On this, the day of _ 2015, before me, the undarsigned notary public,
personally appeared . known to me (or satisfactorily proven)

tu be the person whose name is subscribed above, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for
the purposes therain contained,

In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
(SEAL)

_ Notary Public
Printed Name:
3)
Printed Name Signature

State of
County of
On this, the day of , 2015, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared .+ known to me (or satisfactorily proven

the purpeses tharein contained.
In witness hereof, I heraunto set my hand and official seal.

(SEAL) , Notary Public

Printed Name:
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State of.

County of,

Onthis, the_____.dayof + 2015, before me, the umdersignéd hotary public,

personally sppeaned - ; isown to me (or satisfactarily proven)
mnmumuimmuwmmmmmmlmawmmm
mmwmmﬂ. )

mmunq,xmmmm hand and officlal seal,

(SEAL) , Notary Public

HkkkRREE

Date received by City Clerk___ BY:

ATTACHMENT: Mapplng Requifements
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To:

ﬁeveiqpers and/or Developer’s Surveyor

Reference:  Annexation Petition & Mapping Requirements

5.

Provide copy.of recent tax map of subject property; See ExikitC

'i’tovi:d“e Iisi oi* all tax;iot E'Biock numbers offarea to be'annexed; Sse ExhibitD

. show all ta:; Iot and block Iot mfo for subject property ; and aII -adjoining ‘See Exhibit D

property;
IIHBE.BIQC!@ Seé Enclosed Exhible D

a; Voluntarv ‘Anhexation to the City of Elizabeth City
b. Petltloned bv. s (cairent owners)
[ . Township Name, Pasquomnk County, North
- Carolina
d. Ordlnance No: , Effective
Date
€ Plat prepared by _(glve your company

_lnfo, fie!d work-date and platting date)
Above of neat title block; thls statémet shiall be placed: Ses ExtibitD

This plat-was prepared for the City of Elizabeth aty and is to be used for
annexatmn pumoses am'y, nat to be used far canveyance or transter.

: Show previous aninéxation info adjolning subject property,.i.8. Cite ordinance Ses ExhibitD

number arid effectiva ‘date of annexations, where they adjom subject: property
(examp!e' A corporate llmits of the Gity of Elizabath  City as per Ordinance No
07-01-1, éffective date 3-01-07}, Nan-mnt:guous annexatlon  should be

entitled: Satelllte annexatlon ta the City of Elizabeth City

Pagé 6:of 6




Exhibit A

[eee legal description attached)




COMMENCING &t North Carolina ‘Grid:=NAD '83 "Tanglewodd Control Mohument 3" (N:
936716.2635'; E: 2797655. 1499'), thénce N 75° 51° 14 E 1196.49 feet t6 a calculated: pcmt on
‘the northern nght of way line of Halstead Blvd. Ext. N.C. nghway Nc 344, the POINT OF
BEGINNING qunning t thence ﬁnm the begmmng along, thc northern: nght of way line of Halstead
Blvd-Ext., N 79°°19% 12 E 551.91 fcct to'a calculated point; thence contlnmng along the northern
right of way fing of Halstead Blvd. Ext, along a curve to the left’ havmg aradilis of 5845.18 feet, a
chord bearing .and distance of N 76° 15° 48" E 623.37 feet and a tangent of 312; 13 feet to a
_calculated point; thence contlnumg along the northern right of way: lmg of - Halstcad Blvd Ext. N
73° 11° 58" E 219.18 feet 10'an existing rebar; therice leaving the northétn right of way ling of
'Halstcad Blvd <Ext. and: runmng N 16" 48’ 41” W 77 48 fect 1o an extstmg rebar; thence along a
'329 34 feet and a tangent of 168.70 feet to én exustmg rebar, thence N 82 3 ' 18”E 192 26 feet. to
an-existing rebar; thence along a curve to the Jeft having a radius of 700. 00 feet, a chord bearifig
-and distance of N 22° 20" 33 W 718.91 feet and a tangent of 418.90 feet'to an cxtstmg rebar;
thence N 53%14° 24" W'195.30. feet to an existing rebar; thence: along a curve to the right having
a radius of 424.10, feet,a chord: bcanng and distance of N 36° 55 34" W 238.26 féet and a tangent
of 124.13 feet to a caleulated point; thenge S 72° 21° 05" W 310.22 feet to a calculated point;
{hence along a curve to the left having a radius of 170.00 feet, & chord bcarmg and distance of:S
_75° 46" 10" W-20.27 feet arid 3 a tangent 0f 10.15 feetto a calculated pomt thence S§79°11° 16" W
chord bearmg and dlstancc cf N 66° 28’ 06" w 579 99 feet and a tangent of 308 23 fcct to a
calculated pcmt' thcnce S 10% 40° 127 E 380.02 fcet to an ex1slmg rébar; thence contmumg S 10°
407 327 E 1556.37 feet to a calculated point; thience S 55°4¢° 40"E 70 71 feet'to the POINT. AND
PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 57.40 acres; as shown on a survey titled "Boundary Sm:vey
for Tanglewccd Devclopmcnt LLC., Mount Hermon Townshlp, Pasquotank County, North
Carohna dated Noveniber 10; 2008, prcpared by Paul J. Toti Laid, Surveying and recorded in
Map. Book. 57, Pagc 38 in-the officé of the Register of Deéds of Pasquotaitk County.




Exhibit B

[See map attached]
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EXHIBIT C

1, Provide copy ofrecent:tax:map of subject property. See enclosed copy of tax
mﬁp :




Pasquotank County NC
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EXHIBIT D

2. Providelistof all tax-lot & block numbers of aiea tobe annexed: Thé aréd to

be annexed is commerc:lal property and does: not contam lot and hlock
;numbers

.Adjommg parcel mfnrmatmn is’ below

a. KevinL. Brickhouse and Wendy W: Bnckhouse
987 Cherry Glade Road '
lEhzabeth Cxty NC 2’?909

b. Ehzabeth Clty Water Wo;ks
‘Elizabeth. Clty NG 27909

‘¢. Tanglewood Lake Apis. If; L.L.C.
cfo SLi Nusbaum ’Realty Co
1000 Bank of AmencavCTA

One Commercnal Place
Norfolk VA 23510

d. Taiiglewood Development; LLC
102 Breezewood Drive
Elizabeth’ Clty, NC 27909

-Attentmn John I—I1ggms
401W. Ontano treet, Siite 400
Chlcago. IL 60654

£ A]dl N Cy L1 C,
1985 0ld Unig
Sallsbury, NC 28146

g. lel US Operatmns LLC
1500 Sunday Dt Ve; ‘Siite 101
Rale1gh NC 27607

h. SAT-DEV LLC
1001 Scethie: Parkway
Chesapeake, VA 23323




6. ‘Subject Property is contigiious to the City of Elizabeth City.

and 5. Title Blogk: Based oh.meeting with staff, staff has dgréed-to use the
map 1ecorded in Book 57 Page 38, a copy of which is enclosed as Exh‘lblt B
mstead of A New Suivey.




